
Please ask for Amanda Clayton
Direct Line: 01246 34 5273
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee

29 January 2019

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2019 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 2, 
Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)

4.   Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued (Pages 11 - 16)

5.   Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Public 

To move “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act".

6.   Annual Report – Standards Of Conduct (Pages 17 - 30)

Public Document Pack



7.   Re-admission of the Public 

8.   2017/18 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan Update (Pages 31 - 
42)

9.   CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker Survey 2018 (Pages 43 - 70)

10.   Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 (Pages 71 - 112)

11.   External Audit - Progress Report 2018/2019 (Pages 113 - 126)

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



S&A 28.11.18
1

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 28th November, 2018

Present:-

Councillor Rayner (Chair)

Councillors A Diouf
Caulfield
Derbyshire

Councillors Hollingworth
Bean

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

34   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tidd.

35   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations were received.

36   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 
26 September, 2018 were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

37   OSD PROPERTY SAFETY INSPECTIONS PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Responsive Repairs Manager provided an update on the progress of 
implementing the recommendations in the Limited Assurance audit report on ‘OSD 
Property Safety Inspections’ issued on 16 May, 2018.

The committee considered a detailed implementation schedule that listed the actions 
that had been taken against each recommendation.  Examples were provided of the 
work that had already been undertaken and members were satisfied the 
recommendations had been implemented.

The Committee thanked the Responsive Repairs Manager for attending. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



S&A 28.11.18
2

* RESOLVED –
 

That the updates be noted.

38   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

*RESOLVED –

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

39   VERBAL UPDATE ON PROCUREMENT 

The Assistant Director - Customers, Commissioning and Change explained that small 
incremental improvements had been made to the procurement process but the 
outstanding problems had not yet been resolved.

It was reported that there were 3 areas to focus on;
 Increasing capacity
 Improving the contractual position of the council
 Improving the processes of the council

An interim procurement specialist had been employed to look at what the council’s 
specification should be in the future. It was recommended that there be a procurement 
lead in each service area. 

A review of the management structure in the Customers, Commissioning and Change 
Service had been carried out and the proposals included a manager with a focus on 
procurement. 

The Assistant Director reported that the NHS had paused the wholly owned subsidiary 
process but that a decision would be made in January. The NHS were stabilising their 
staffing and so the same staff member would be in place until mid-2019. 

A Contract Compliance Register was now in place and the Council was working with 
the NHS on systems and processes. 

The Committee thanked the Assistant Director for attending and offered the support of 
the committee if necessary to ensure continuous improvement. 

*RESOLVED –

1.That the update be noted.

2.That a further update be given at the April 2019 meeting.

Page 4



S&A 28.11.18
3

40   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - RE-ADMISSION OF PUBLIC 

*RESOLVED –

That after consideration of items containing exempt information, the public be re-
admitted to the meeting.

41   SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising the internal 
audit reports issued during the period 1 September 2018 to 23 October 2018, in 
respect of reports issued relating to the 2018/19 internal audit plan.

It was noted that eight reports had been issued during this period and had been given 
the following levels of assurance:

 ‘Substantial Assurance’ – 4
 ‘Reasonable Assurance’ – 3
 ‘Limited Assurance’ – 1

The Environmental Services Manager attended to discuss the Limited Assurance 
audit report on ‘Outdoor Facilities Income’ issued on 22 October, 2018.

The Environmental Services Manager confirmed that all recommendations had been 
accepted and that a new Principal Green Spaces Officer would be taking up their post 
the following week with a brief to implement these recommendations as soon as 
possible.

The Committee thanked the Environmental Services Manager for attending.

* RESOLVED –

That the report be noted.

42   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

*RESOLVED –

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Page 5



S&A 28.11.18
4

43   S106 WRITE OFFS AND UNAPPLIED CONTRIBUTIONS 

The Development Management and Conservation Manager presented a report 
responding to recommendations made in a recent Internal Audit Report. 

The report outlined arrangements for the collection or writing off of old s106 
agreement payments and for the use of unspent funds received by the Council. 

The Development Management and Conservation Manager assured the committee 
that procedures are now in place to process and monitor any s106 funds.

The Committee thanked the Development Management and Conservation Manager 
for attending. 
 
* RESOLVED –

That the report be noted.

44   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 RE-ADMISSION OF PUBLIC 

*RESOLVED –

That after consideration of items containing exempt information, the public be re-
admitted to the meeting.

45   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18 

The Annual Audit Letter from Mr Tony Crawley of KPMG had been received for the 
year 2017/18.

The Annual Audit Letter summarised the outcome from the external auditor’s work at 
the Council during 2017/18, including reference to:

 The unqualified conclusion on the authority’s arrangements to secure value for 
money;

 The unqualified opinion on the authority’s financial statements;
 The review of the Annual Governance Statement; and
 Confirmation of the audit fee for 2017/18 as £52,445 excluding VAT.

It also gave a summary of reports issued during 2018, which included:

 Certification of Grants and Returns;
 External Audit Plan;
 Auditor’s Report;
 Report to Those Charged with Governance; and
 Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18.

Page 6



S&A 28.11.18
5

* RESOLVED – 

That the Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18 be received.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



S&A 05.12.18
1

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 5th December, 2018

Present:-

Councillor Rayner (Chair)

Councillors Derbyshire
Hollingworth

Councillors Tidd

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

46   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

Councillor Derbyshire noted that she was a volunteer under the project referred to in 
Minute 49 but had not begun until after the matter referred to and had no role with, or 
knowledge of, management of the project.

Councillors Hollingworth and Tidd confirmed that they had no interests to declare.

 

47   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bean, Caulfield and A Diouf.

48   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

*RESOLVED –

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

49   COMPLAINT REFERRED FOR DETERMINATION 

The Monitoring Officer advised the committee that the investigating officer was unable 
to attend due to ill health and that one of the witnesses, appearing on behalf of the 
councillor complained about, had very limited availability that day. He therefore 
recommended that the meeting be adjourned to a later date. 

Page 9



S&A 05.12.18
2

*RESOLVED – 

That consideration of the complaint be deferred to a future meeting of the committee 
at a date to be confirmed.

Page 10



For publication

Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued 2018/19

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To present for members’ information a summary of Internal Audit 
Reports issued during the period 24th October 2018 to 18th January 
2019 in respect of reports issued relating to the 2018/19 internal audit 
plan. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the report be noted.

3.0 Report details

3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that the Internal Audit 
Consortium Manager reports p
[...]
7/01/19 30/01/19 N/A 0 0

19 Housing Rents 
Accounting 
System

To ensure that rents 
are raised and 
collected promptly 
and accurately

Substantial 14/01/19 4/02/2019 4L Response 
Not due at 

time of 
writing 
report

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication

Progress made on the implementation of the Annual Governance 
Statement Action Plan 2017/18

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To provide members with an update in respect of the progress made 
towards implementing the 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement Action 
Plan.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the report be noted.

3.0 Report details

3.1 Each year the Council reviews the governance arrangements it has in place, 
including a review of the Code of Corporate Governance.

Meeting: Standards and Audit Committee

Date: February 6th 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Governance

Report by: Internal Audit Consortium Manager

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



3.2 Following this review, an Annual Governance Statement for the Council is 
produced as required by the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 
2015.

3.3 Part of the review entails formulating an action plan to address any areas of 
concern that have been identified.

3.4 In May 2018 this Committee approved the Annual Governance Statement 
and Action Plan and agreed that progress on the action plan would be 
monitored by the Corporate Management Team (CMT)

3.5 CMT has reviewed the progress made against the Annual Governance 
Statement Action Plan and a summary is shown at Appendix 1. Positive 
progress has been made in all areas and work continues to improve further.

3.6 The production of th
[...]
1 To present, for members’ information the results of 
CIPFA’S Fraud and Corruption Tracker Survey 2018 (CFaCT) 
that provides a picture of fraudulent activity in local 
government.

1.2 To detail the controls and procedures that CBC has in 
place to mitigate the risk of fraud. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the results of CIPFA’s fraud and Corruption Tracker 
survey be noted.

2.2 That the fraud prevention measures that CBC has in 
place to reduce the risk of fraud be noted.

Meeting: Standards and Audit Committee

Date: 6th February 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Governance

Report by: Internal Audit Consortium Manager

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



3.0 Report details

3.1 Each year the Audit Commission used to publish a report 
titled “Protecting the Public Purse” which highlighted the 
risks posed by fraud to Local Authorities and identified 
best practice in procedures to minimise these risks.

3.2 The CIPFA Counter Fraud Centre was launched in July 
2014 to fill the gap in the UK fraud arena following the 
closure of the National Fraud Authority and the Audit 
Commission. The fourth CFaCT survey was carried out in 
May 2018 with the aim of providing a national picture of 
fraud, bribery and corruption in local government.

3.3 The key findings of the 2018 CIPFA Fraud and Corruption 
Tracker were:-

 An estimated £302 million of fraud (80,000 frauds) have 
been detected or prevented across local authorities in 
2017/18. This has dropped from £336 million in 2016/17.

 The average value per fraud decreased from £4,500 in 
2016/17 to £3,600 in 2017/18.

 The survey found that the largest growing area of fraud 
was business rate fraud increasing from £4.3 million in 
2016/17 to £10.4 million in 2017/18.

 Procurement, adult social care and council tax single 
person discount are perceived as the three greatest fraud 
risk areas

 Two thirds of identified frauds relate to council tax fraud 
(66%) with a value of £9.8 million.

 The highest area of fraud detected/prevented from 
investigations was housing and tenancy fraud, totalling 
97.4 million.

Page 44



 51% of organisations who responded have a dedicated 
counter fraud service.

3.4 This evidences that fraud is still a major financial threat to 
local authorities.

CBC Fraud Prevention Measures

3.5 CBC takes the risk of fraud very seriously and has a range 
of measures in place to reduce the risk of fraud occurring.

 There is an established approach of a zero tolerance 
policy towards fraud which is set out in the Council’s Anti 
– Fraud and Bribery and Corruption Policy (including 
Money Laundering Policy) that was last approved by this 
Committee on the 26th September 2018.

 There is an allowance for special investigations in the 
internal audit plan.

 The Internal audit plan covers the whole of the 
organisation.

 The National Fraud Initiative is participated in and the 
results are subject to an internal audit report.

 Potential Council Tax Support frauds are investigated by 
council tax staff (Benefit fraud is now dealt with by the 
DWP)

 Data matching processes with the DWP and HMRC
 The Council has a Confidential Reporting Code 

(Whistleblowing Policy)
 The Council has a fraud risk register

Page 45



 Recruitment procedures ensure that checks are 
undertaken to prevent the council employing people 
working under false identities etc.

 Council tax have a rolling program of discount exemption 
checks

 The IT systems are Public Sector Network (PSN) compliant
 In September 2016 a self- assessment was undertaken 

against the “Local Government Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy 2016 – 19” checklist. The results were 
reported to this committee. 

 In September 2016 all CBC managers attended a fraud 
awareness training session.

 There is now a fraud module on Aspire Learning that can 
be completed by all staff.

4 Alternative options and reasons for rejection

4.1 The report is for information. 

5 Recommendations

5.1 That the results of CIPFA’s fraud and Corruption Tracker 
survey be noted.

5.2 That the fraud prevention measures that CBC has in place 
to reduce the risk of fraud be noted.

6 Reasons for recommendations

6.1 To inform Members of the results of the CIPFA Fraud and 
Corruption Tracker survey.

6.2 To provide Members with details of the fraud prevention 
measures in place at CBC.

Page 46



Decision information

Key decision number N/A
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

This report links to the 
Council’s priority to provide 
value for money services.

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Jenny Williams – 
Internal Audit 
Consortium 
Manager

01246 345468

Jenny.williams@chesterfield.gov.
uk

Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on 
to a material extent when the report was prepared.
Appendix A CIPFA’s Fraud and Corruption Tracker 

CFaCT Survey Summary

Page 47



Form to return to Democratic Services with report 
(will be removed before publication)

Officers/members consulted on the report

Communications Y

Human Resources Y

Finance Y

Legal Y

Information Assurance ☐

Consultation and Engagement ☐

Equality, diversity and human rights ☐

Cabinet member portfolio holder (and 
consultee cabinet member if applicable) 
Comments from Cabinet Member (if applicable)

Page 48



Summary Report 2018

fraud and
 corruption tracker

Page 49



CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker Summary Report 2018 2

Contents
3 Foreword 

5 Introduction

6 Executive summary

8 Main types of fraud

 – Council tax 

 – Housing and tenancy

 – Disabled parking (Blue Badge)

 – Business rates

11 Other types of fraud

 – Adult social care

 – Insurance

 – Procurement 

 – Welfare assistance and no recourse to public funds

 – Economic and voluntary sector support (grant fraud) and debt

 – Payroll, expenses, recruitment and pension

 – Manipulation of data (financial or non-financial) and mandate fraud

14 Serious and organised crime 

14 Whistleblowing

15
[...]
 
undiscovered. Organisations should therefore ensure that 
whistleblowing processes are reviewed regularly.

Page 69



2018/09

Registered office: 
77 Mansell Street, London E1 8AN 

T: +44 (0)20 7543 5600   F: +44 (0)20 7543 5700 
www.cipfa.org

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy.  
Registered with the Charity Commissioners of England and Wales No 231060

Page 70



For publication

Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 
2019/20.

1.2 To approve the Capital Strategy Report for 2019/20.

1.3 To approve the Investment Strategy Report for 2019/20.

1.4 To approve the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy for 
2019/20.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement be 
approved. 

Meeting: Standards & Audit Committee
Council

Date: 6th February 2019
27th February 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Deputy Leader

Report by: Director of Finance & Resources

Page 71

Agenda Item 10



2.2 That the Capital Strategy Report, including the Prudential Code 
Indicators be approved. 

2.3 That the Investment Strategy Report be approved.

2.4 That the Minimum Revenue Provision policy be approved.

3.0 Background

3.1 The key aims of the CIPFA 'Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management in the Public Services'  (the Code) are:

a) Public service organisations should put in place formal and 
comprehensive objectives, policies and practices, strategies 
and reporting arrangements for the effective management 
and control of their treasury management activities;

b) Their policies and practices should make clear that the 
effective management and control of risk are prime 
objectives of their treasury management activities;

c) They should acknowledge that the pursuit of best value in 
treasury management, and the use of suitable performance 
measures, are valid and important tools to employ.

3.2 CIPFA amended the Code in 2017 to take accou
[...]
ontact number/email
Karen Ludditt karen.ludditt@chesterfield.gov.uk
Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared.

This must be made available to the public for up to 4 years.

Appendices to the report
Appendix A Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

2019/20
Appendix B Capital Strategy Report 2019/20
Appendix C Investment Strategy Report 2019/20
Appendix D Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 

2019/20

Page 78



Appendix A

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019/20

Introduction

Treasury management is the management of the Authority’s cash flows, 
borrowing and investments, and the associated risks. The Authority has 
borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is therefore 
exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the 
revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The successful identification, 
monitoring and control of financial risk are therefore central to the 
Authority’s prudent financial management. 

Treasury risk management at the Authority is conducted within the 
framework of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2017 
Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Authority to approve a 
treasury management strategy before the start of each financial year. This 
report fulfils the Authority’s legal obligation under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code.

Investments held for service purposes or for commercial profit are 
considered in Appendix C to this report, the Investment Strategy. 

External Context

Economic background: The UK’s progress negotiating its exit from the 
European Union, together with its future trading arrangements, will 
continue to be a major influence on the Authority’s treasury management 
strategy for 2019/20.

Following the Bank of England’s decision to increase Bank Rate to 0.75% 
in August, no ch
[...]
ing for the

Committee on recent publications which are relevant to your responsibilities.

Audit progress

Our key audit stages are summarised in the diagram shown below, together with the key tasks. Upon completion of our initial planning

and risk assessment, we will present our Audit Strategy Memorandum together with a further progress report to the April 2019 Audit and

Standards Committee for discussion. This will set out the significant audit risks we have identified for the audit of the financial statements

and our planned response. The Memorandum will also set out the results of our VFM risk assessment and any planned work required to

address the risks identified.

We are currently at the Planning stage and this work is drawing to a close. There are no significant matters arising from our work that we

are required to report to you at this stage. The interim audit which is due to start around 21 January 2019.

Audit approach and risks for the audit

The scope of the audit is unchanged from previous years and will meet the requirements of the NAO’s Code of Audit Practice and relevant 
auditing standards. Our audit opinion work is focused on those aspects of your business which we consider to have a higher risk of 
material misstatement, such as those affected by management judgement and estimation, application of new accounting standards, 
changes of accounting policy, changes to operations or areas which have been found to contain material errors in the past. The overall 
risk profile for the audit is similar to that in the previous year and at this stage of our audit planning the expected significant audit risks are 
likely to again relate to:

▪ Management override of controls – this is an inherent risk we are required by auditing standards to address at all clients and reflected 
in our planned work on, for example, management judgements and estimates.

▪ Property valuations – these balances are material, valuations are provided by an expert valuer and
[...]
escribe changes in local authorities’ financial circumstances since 2010-11 

Page 117



APPENDIX A – COMMUNICATIONS AND TIMELINE
ISA (UK) 260 ‘Communication with Those Charged with Governance’, ISA (UK) 265 ‘Communicating Deficiencies In Internal Control To

Those Charged With Governance And Management’ and other ISAs (UK) specify the matters we are required to communicate to you.

These matters, and the reports we will issue, are as follows:

Further outputs from our audit include:

• Audit and Standards Committee Progress Reports – January, April and June 2019

• Value for Money Conclusion – July 2019 (included within our Audit Completion Report and draft audit report)

• Audit Report on the 2018/19 Whole of Government Accounts return – July 2019

• Annual Audit Letter – September 2019

Required communication Audit Strategy 

Memorandum

April 2019 Audit 

and Standards 

Committee

Audit Completion 

Report

July 2019 Audit and 

Standards 

Committee

Our responsibilities in relation to the audit of the financial statements and our wider 

responsibilities 

Planned scope and timing of the audit 

Significant audit risks and areas of management judgement 

Our commitment to independence  

Responsibilities for preventing and detecting errors 

Materiality and misstatements  

Fees for audit and other services 

Significant deficiencies in internal control 

Significant findings from the audit 

Significant matters discussed with management 

Our conclusions on the significant audit risks and areas of management judgement 

Summary of misstatements 

Management representation letter 

Our proposed draft audit report 

6
Page 118



APPENDIX B – TECHNICAL UPDATE (CONT.)

Background

This appendix includes, for the Committee’s information, summaries of recent technical and other sector publications (from Mazars,

CIPFA and the NAO) which are relevant to your responsibilities. Please get in touch if there any reports which you would like to discuss

further.

MAZA
[...]
rities 

2018 in order to gain a more detailed understanding of the experiences of individual local authorities. The data shows changes in income 

and spending alongside analysis of factors such as budget overspends and use of reserves.

The data and the original March 2018 report can be found at the following links:

https://www.nao.org.uk/highlights/financial-sustainability-of-local-authorities-2018-visualisation/

https://www.nao.org.uk/report/financial-sustainability-of-local-authorities-2018/

13
Page 125

https://www.nao.org.uk/report/departmental-overview-commercial-and-contracting-2017-18/
https://www.nao.org.uk/report/financial-sustainability-of-local-authorities-2018/
https://www.nao.org.uk/highlights/financial-sustainability-of-local-authorities-2018-visualisation/
https://www.nao.org.uk/report/financial-sustainability-of-local-authorities-2018/


Director

Mark Surridge 

Mobile: 0787 597 4291

Email:  mark.surridge@mazars.co.uk

Senior Manager

Mike Norman

Mobile: 0790 998 4151

Email:  michael.norman@mazars.co.uk

CONTACTS

Page 126

mailto:cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk
mailto:cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 05/12/2018 Standards and Audit Committee

	4 Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued
	6 Annual Report – Standards Of Conduct
	Appendix B for ANNUAL REPORT – STANDARDS OF CONDUCT

	8 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan Update
	Appendix 1 for 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan Update

	9 CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker Survey 2018
	Appendix 1 for CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker Survey 2018

	10 Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20
	Appendix A Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019/20
	Appendix B Capital Stratregy Report 2019/20
	Appendix C Investment Strategy Report 2019/20
	Appendix D Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 2019/20

	11 External Audit - Progress Report 2018/2019



Minutes of the meeting


S&A 06.02.19
1

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 6th February, 2019

Present:-

Councillor Rayner (Chair)

Councillors Derbyshire Councillors Hollingworth

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

54   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations were received.

55   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bean, Councillor A 
Diouf and Councillor Tidd.

56   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

The Minutes of the previous meetings of the Standards and Audit 
Committee held on 28 November, 2018 and 5 December, 2018 were 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

57   SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued during the period 24 October 2018 to 18 
January 2019, in respect of reports issued relating to the 2018/19 internal 
audit plan.

It was noted that four reports had been issued during this period and had 
been given the following levels of assurance:

·        ‘Substantial Assurance’ – 2



S&A 06.02.19
2

·        ‘Reasonable Assurance’ – 2

It was noted that there had been positive responses to all the reports. The 
Private Sector Housing Report contained lots of recommendations but no 
major concerns were raised. The committee was informed that no fraud 
had been discovered.

* RESOLVED –

That the report be noted.

58   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

*RESOLVED –

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

59   ANNUAL REPORT – STANDARDS OF CONDUCT 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report to provide members with an 
overview of the complaints made about Councillors and the Standards 
system since February 2018. The report also included a list of best 
practice.

It was noted that two complaints had been made in the past year.  A 
cumulative analysis of complaints was attached at Appendix A to the 
officer’s report.

Following the hearing in January 2019 it is recommended that the procedure 
used in that hearing and attached at Appendix B is adopted for any future 
hearings.

* RESOLVED – 

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the hearing procedure in Appendix B to this report be adopted.



S&A 06.02.19
3

3. That the report on Ethical Standards by the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life be noted, and that a report considering its recommendations 
be submitted to the next meeting of this committee

60   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC 

*RESOLVED –

That after consideration of items containing exempt information, the public 
be re-admitted to the meeting.

61   2017/18 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN 
UPDATE 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report to update 
members on the progress made towards implementing the 2017/18 
Annual Governance Statement Action Plan.  The Action Plan had been 
approved by the Standards and Audit Committee in May 2018.

The Corporate Management Team had monitored the progress made 
against the Action Plan and a summary of progress achieved as at the 
end of December 2018 was attached at Appendix A to the officer’s report.  

A number of the actions were ongoing but the committee was informed 
that good progress was being made and there were no areas for concern.

* RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted.

62   CIPFA FRAUD AND CORRUPTION TRACKER SURVEY 2018 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the results of CIPFA’s Fraud and Corruption Tracker survey, and the 
controls and procedures that the Council has in place to mitigate the risk 
of fraud.

The report noted that an estimated 80,000 frauds, worth a total value of 
£302m, had been detected or prevented across local authorities in 
2017/18. It was also highlighted that the largest growing area of fraud was 
business rate fraud.



S&A 06.02.19
4

The fraud prevention measures put in place by the Council were detailed 
at paragraph 3.5 of the officer’s report.

* RESOLVED – 

1.   That the results of CIPFA’s Fraud and Corruption Tracker survey be 
noted.

2.   That the fraud prevention measures put in place by the Council be 
noted.

63   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2019/20 

The Director of Finance and Resources presented a report 
recommending for approval the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and the Annual Investment Strategy Statement for 2019/20 
and the Minimum Reserve Provision (MRP) Policy for 2019/20.

The report noted the Council’s requirement to approve its Treasury 
Management and Investment Strategies, and to reaffirm its adoption of 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) ‘Code 
of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services’, at the start 
of each financial year.

The report detailed the Council’s estimated capital expenditure, how this 
would be financed and the Council’s borrowing need, along with the 
proportion of income used to finance the debt and the impact on Council 
Tax and housing rents.

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019/20 was attached at 
Appendix A to the officer’s report.  

* RESOLVED – 

That Council be recommended to:

1.   Affirm its adoption of CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management.

2.   Approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy, including the Prudential Code Indicators.



S&A 06.02.19
5

3.   Approve the Minimum Revenue Provision policy for 2019/20.

64   EXTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT 2018/2019 

Mike Norman, Senior Manager of Mazars, presented a report for 
members to consider the External Audit Plan for 2018/19.

The plan outlined how the Council’s external auditor, Mazars, proposed to 
undertake the audit of the financial statements and the value for money 
conclusion for 2018/19. The committee heard that a handover had taken 
place with the previous auditors, KPMG and no major issues had been 
discovered.

The plan detailed the significant audit risks that had been identified, 
including management override of controls, property valuations and 
pension liabilities. The Value for Money Conclusion Risk Assessment was 
in progress and officers from the finance team had been invited to attend 
Financial Reporting Workshops booked for February 2019.

* RESOLVED – 
 
That the External Audit Plan for 2018/19 be received.


